



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

HIGH RIVER LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, ICAHN PARTNERS
MASTER FUND LP, AND ICAHN
PARTNERS LP,

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants,

v.

OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM
CORPORATION,

Defendant Below,
Appellee.

§
§
§
§
§ No. 483, 2019
§
§ Court Below: Court of Chancery
§ C.A. No. 2019-0403-JRS
§
§
§
§
§
§

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Kevin J. Orsini
Benjamin Gruenstein
Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 474-1000

Gregory P. Williams (#2168)
John D. Hendershot (#4178)
Kevin M. Regan (#6512)
Andrew L. Milam (#6564)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Counsel for Defendant Below,
Appellee Occidental Petroleum
Corporation*

Dated: January 13, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Parties.....	5
B. Occidental Pursues Acquisition of Anadarko.....	5
C. Occidental Obtains Financing.....	7
D. Occidental Sells Africa Assets.....	10
E. Occidental and Anadarko Sign Merger Agreement.....	11
F. Plaintiffs Acquire Their Interest in Occidental.....	13
G. Plaintiffs Pursue Section 220 Litigation and Consent Solicitation.....	14
H. The Court of Chancery Rejects Plaintiffs’ Section 220 Demand.....	17
ARGUMENT	21
I. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held that Plaintiffs Were Not Entitled to Books and Records Concerning Business Decisions Because They Failed To Establish a Credible Basis To Infer Mismanagement.....	21
A. Question Presented.....	21
B. Scope of Review	21
C. Merits of Argument.....	22
i. The Court of Chancery Correctly Applied the Existing Credible Basis Standard.....	22

ii.	Plaintiffs’ Novel Formulation of the Credible Basis Standard Is Unworkable and Undermines Existing Law.	24
iii.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Rejected Plaintiffs’ Argument that a Stockholder May Inspect Business-Judgment Documents that Are Material to a Proxy Contest Without More.	28
II.	The Court of Chancery Properly Held that the Documents Demanded by Plaintiffs Were Not Necessary and Essential to Their Purported Purpose.....	32
A.	Question Presented.....	32
B.	Scope and Standard of Review	32
C.	Merits of Argument.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	27
<i>City of Westland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Axcelis Techs., Inc.</i> , 1 A.3d 281 (Del. 2010).....	21, 24
<i>Deephaven Risk Arb Trading Ltd. v. UnitedGlobalCom, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1945546 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2004).....	23
<i>High River Ltd. P’ship v. Forest Laboratories, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 7663-ML (Del. Ch. July 27, 2012).....	29, 30
<i>High River Ltd. P’ship v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0403-JRS (Mem. Op. Nov. 14, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Petition of B & F Towing & Salvage Co.</i> , 551 A.2d 45 (Del. 1988).....	35
<i>Polygon Glob. Opportunities Master Fund v. W. Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2947486 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2006).....	33
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 806 A.2d 113 (Del. 2002).....	35
<i>Se. Pa. Trans. Auth. v. AbbVie, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1753033 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2015).....	25
<i>Sec. First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting & Dev. Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997).....	31
<i>Seinfeld v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 909 A.2d 117 (Del. 2006).....	22, 24, 26, 30
<i>Skoglund v. Ormand Indus., Inc.</i> , 372 A.2d 204 (Del. Ch. 1976).....	25
<i>Skouras v. Admiralty Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 386 A.2d 674 (Del. Ch. 1978).....	25

<i>Tactron, Inc. v. KDI Corp.</i> , 1985 WL 44694 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 1985)	29
<i>Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co.</i> , 681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996).....	21, 32
<i>Wilkin v. Narachi</i> , 2018 WL 1100372 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2018).....	27
<i>Wynnefield Partners Small Cap Value L.P. v. Niagara Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 1737862 (Del. Ch. June 19, 2006)	22
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996).....	21
Statutes & Rules	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7).....	25
